
1__ 
, NORI'H CAROLINA 

WAKE COUNTY 

BEFORE THE 
DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION 

OF THE 
NORm C'.AOOQNA STATE BAR 

80 DHC 8 

---~-----------------~-------------------------------------------------------
THE NORI'H CAROLINA 'STATE BAR, 

Plaintiff, 

-vs-

! 
wn.r..IAM ZUCI<ERMAN, Attorney, 

befendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FINDINGS OF FACI' 
and 

CONCLUSIONS 'OF rAW 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

THIS CAUSE can;i..ng on to be heard and being heard before the undersigned 

Ccmni ttee of the Disciplipary Hearing Commission of the North carolina State 

Bar on August 29, 1980, and the said Hearing Cammittee, having heard the 

evidence and argurne:hts of' counsel ,makes the following: 
, 

FINDINGS OF FACI' 

1. The Plaintiff, the North Carolina State Bar, is a l::x:rly fully 

organized under the; laws of Nqrth carolina and is the proper party to bring 

this proceeding under the authority granted it in Chapter 84 of the Genera,l 

Sta~tes of North ~1.ina, aid the rules and Regulations of the North 

Carolina State :Bar promulgated thereunder. 

2. The Defendant, William Zuckennan, was admitted to the North CaroJ.irla 

state Bar in September 1956, and is and was at all tirres referred to herein, 

an Attorney at Law, : licensed to practice law in the State of North Carolina, 

subject to the Rules, Regulations, Canons of Ethics and Code of Professional 

Responsibility of the North Carolina State Bar and of the lqws of the State 

of North Carolina. 

3. At c:md during all of the t:i.roes hereinafter refe;tred to, the 

Defendant was activ$ly engaged in the practice of law in the State of North 

Carolina and main~ed a law office in the City of Greensroro, Guilford 
c 

COunty, North Carol~a. 

4. In 1976, Defendant, William Zuckennan, agreed to represent ~1urray 

Michael in amalprad:ice action involVing two North Carolina attorneys in 

connection w;i.th thei;r all.eged malpractice in handling a case entitled, 

"Murray Michael and Hendon Enterprises, Ltd. v. John F. Register" r Guilford 
_ i 

COunty fil,e Number 74 CVS '5506. 



I 

I 

-2-

. 5. Defendant, William Zuckerman, subsequently:LnfO!:Tc!ed'M:r~Michael, 

either directly or thr~ugh his Florida cOUilsel, David KeJ;:'ben, '!:hat the ,rital-: 

practice actio~ was filed. 

6. Defendant, William Zucke:tman, infonned. Mi. Midhael or .M;i:.. Kerben 

on ll'Ore than one occasion that the malpractice action was close to s~ttl~t. 

7. On or about April 21, 1918, the Defendant, Will~am zuck~', 

after representing to Mr. Michael that the; Sllit had 1;leen settied fqr 

FORl'Y THOUSAND OOI..LARS ($40,000.00), forwarded FIVE THOUSAND oot~ 

($5,000.00) of the defendant's owrtooney to ~.r. Micha~l's WashingtOr,l.; D. C. 

attorneys, which they applied to their ;eee on an unrela~ matter. 

8. The DefendMt, William Zuckerman, s~t said m:m,ey to ~. Mich~~l' s 
- ,..' 

Washington, D. C. attorneys after being told by Mr. }Uchael,t.hat, ~. Miqha~l . " ' " 

had relied on Defendant's statement that the ca,E,le had l;Jeen settled. be:t;ore 

mak,ing a ccmnitment to ~1r. Michael's Wasl1i:r+gtbn, D. C. ~ttorneyS. 

9. On or about July 10, 1978, David Kerben travel;Led to Greepsi:cro, '. 

North Carolina, to inves1::igate this matter and found nonialpra,otipe· acti9~ 

had been filed. 

10. In spite of all representations., ~fenqant,· Willi~' ,Zu.cke~, 

never filed the malpractice action nor entered into negotiation::; for 

settlement of the al~eged malpractice claim, nor did he 'l;:'eceive-any 

settlement proceeds,. 

11. The finn of Fonnan and Zuckennan informed David Kerberl that· they 

YDuld not pursue the all~ged malpractice, claim prior to theclCl.in\ beJ,ng, 

barred by the Statute of LimitatiQns. The Statute of Lirn.;i.:t;atiOJ;lS ~ah on 
November 5, 1978 and ~1r. Keiben was infonned that the cl~lira'WOuld npt be 

pursued by the firm on October 3, 1978. 

12. As evidenced by the testimony Qf L. P. McIimcipn, J;r:., the 

attorney who had repre$ented Dr. John F. ~ister in 7 4CVS 5506, there 

appears to be rio merit to the ~J.eged malpractice claim~ 

'r 

13. The Defendant, William Zuckerman, receiv~ no' fee Or o~ persopai 

gain fran his repJ;"esentation of Mr. Michael,. 

14. Mr. Michael is now in Federal Prison 9r,l. an unrelateq rtlc!.tt~. 

15. No prejudice resulted. to Mr • Murray Michael from ·the. l1tj.srepre~ 

sentations of the Defendant, William Zuckerman. 

i 
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16. During or prior to the time that the misrepresentations occurred" 

the Pefendant, ~li1J,iam Zuckennan, was serving as chainnan of the Ethics 

and Grievance Cartmi ttee of his local Bar. In that capacity, the Defendant, 

William Zuckerman, : should have knowh his responsibilities and duties to his 

client, his client ':sout-of-state counsel and to the State Bar. 

17. The ~fendant, William Zuckerman, was slow to cooperate with 

the State Bar's investigation in this matter prior to it being presented 
I 

to the Grievance Ccmt!ittee, but he did cooperate prior to ernployrre.nt of 

independant cOUl'ls;ell to represent him in this matter. 

i8. When Defehdant, William. Zuckennan, did cooperate he made a full 

and frankdisclosur~ Which a9rnitted the essential factual allegations. 

19. The Defenfumt, William Zuckerman, has no record of prior discipline 

wi t.h the North ca:ro1ina State Bar. 

20. The Defendant, William ZUckerman, enjoys a reputation in his 

ccmrtunity as be~g ~ ~ of exernplary character. 

Based on the f~regoing Findings of Fact, the Hearing Comni ttee makes 

the following: 

'CONCLtJSIQ.\1S, ,~. LAW 

The conci.p.ct of ,the Pefendaht, William Zuckerman, as set forth above 

cOnstitutes a violation of North Carolina General statute 84-28 (A) (1;3) (2) , 
I . 

in that Defendant, William Zuckerman, engaged in condt:).ct inVOlving mis-

representation when he represented. to Mr. Michael, either directly or 

through his Florida :counse1, David Kerben, that the alleged malpractice 

claim was either filed or settled when Defen4ant knew that no action had been 

taken on the inalpractice claim in violation of Disciplinary Rule 1-102 (A) (4) 

of the Code of Prof$sional ReSponsibility. 

This the' ''11! day of (]..cf~ 1980. 
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SI'ATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

<X>UN'rY OF WAKE 

, BEFoRE 'THE " 
DISCIPLINARY ~GCaMMISSION 

,OF,TEE "." 
'NORm: CAROLINA S'r.?\TE BAR 

80 DHC 8 

------~-~----------~--------------------~~~-----~-~~-~---~~~~~-----~~~---- , 

THE NORl'H CAROLINA STATE 'BAR, 
P.laintiff, 

-vs-

WILI,J:AM ZUCKERMAN, Attorney, 
Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

'ORDER OF PUBLICcE:NSURE 

----'--------------------~~----------------~---------~~--~-~--~~------~--~ 

THIS CAUSE coming on to be heard and being heard before the ' undersigned 

Hearing Camni ttee of the Disciplin9ry HE:!a;ring COIt111tLssiO? 0;1: ~ NO:rt1;l 

Carolina State Bar on AUgust 29, 1980 i and 

The Plaintiff represented by its counsel, AlCiert Root EqrooI1SQn an4 

the Defendant by Herbert S. Falk , Jr., and the Hearing G:cit1nittee,having' 

heard the evidence and arguJl1f;t1ts ot: counsel, and ~ving l'ilade certa:iJl. fincUnCjs 

of fact and conclusions of law, all appearing of recorcihere.in; 

. NOW, 'I'HEREFORE, based upon such findings of fact and conclusions of 

law·, the Hearing Cornmit~e of the. Disciplinary He~ing Ct:min±ssion"l1~eby 

isstles ~ following Order of Public CensurE:! to William~uck~/ 'A~t9tney: 

Pursuant to Section 23 of the Rules 0;1: Discipline qnd Disbar.ment of 

the North Carolina State ,Bar, ,t'his·!'ublic Cen$Ure is d~liverE;d to you. You 

have been found to have violated the, Code of Pro:fiessiona,l' :Respons~ility , 

of the North Carolina State Bar by a Hearing ,Canunittee Of the .. Discip1inaJ:¥ 

~aring Camni.$sion sitting on August 29, 1980. 

The fact that this Public Censure i;s not the ~st serious Of ,pOssible. 

discipline provided for in North Carolina General Statute ,84-28 should not 

be taken by you to indicc;tte that the No~ Carolina Stg:l:e BCU;iri ap,y ~¥ 

feels that your conduct in this matter was excusable or was conRidered, by 

the members of the Hearing Ccmnittee of the DisciplinarY Hea;ring cOm;ni.ssion 

to be any less than a very serious ,and substantial vi01c;ttion ,of the Code' of . 

Professional Responsibility. 

In 1976, you ,agreed to represent Mr. Hurray Michael in pursuing an 

alleged malpractice claim agaj,nst Mr. Michael's fonner ?tttomeys. You 

subsequently informed Mr. Michael, either directly or through: his Floripa 

counsel, David Kerben, that the malpractice acti0n h?i¢l. 'been ftl.l~~· On 

, ~'"J;:,.' , 
" ,', "',"" 'A '4 
.'. 9~1'_ 
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irore than one occas,ton, you informed ].tr. Michael or M;r. Kerben that the Case 

was close to settlement or settled. 

Despite ali reIi'resentations to r,tr. Michael and Mr. Kerben that the 
I 

malpractice action Was either filed, close to settlement or settled, you 

never filed the malJfractice action nor entered into negotiations for 

the settle.rrent of sc;rme. 
i 

Although no prejudice resulted to Mr. Michael as a result of your 

actions, you misrepresented to Mr. Michael and to his Florida counsel, 

Mr. Kerben, the status of Mr. Michael is case. 

This conduct is a direct violation of the COde of Prof(3ssional Responsi­

bility and in addition is a reflection on you and the entire Bar of this 

State. Your cbnduct was unprofessional. It violated not only the lette:!;', 

but. also the spirit of the Code of Professional Responsibility of the 

North carolina State Bar. It was not such conduct as is expected of a 

netlber of the legal profession. It brings discredit upon you and tends to 

I plaGe the courts of; this State and your fellow ft1embers of the Bar in dis­

repute and further damages both in the eY(3s of the public. 

FaiJ;.ure of att¢meys to conduct the!tlselves within the law and Within 

the bounds of the C~e of Professional Responsibility is the most serious 

complaint against oliIt profession, and your misrepresentations to Y0tjr 

client as to the status of his case was your error here. You placed a 

privilege that you hold as a lawyer to serve the public in seriQUs jeopardy. 

The North Caroiina State Bar is confident that this Public Censure 

will be heeded by yc;>u, that it will be r~ed by you, and that it will 

be beneficial -to you. We are confident that you will never again allow 

yourself to depart fran strict adherence to the highest standards of the 

J 

I 
I 

legal profession. ~ccordingly, we sincerely trust that this Public Censure, 

instead of being a burden, will actually serve as a profitable reminder to 

weigh carefully yow;- responsibility to the pubiic, your clients, your 

fellow attorneys, ~ the court, with the reSlilt that you will be known 

as a respected rnerab$:" of our p;rof~ssion whose word aDd conduct may be 
I 
I 

relied upon without question. 

Pursuant to SeCtion 23 of the Rules of Disciplinary procedure, it is 
, 

ordered that a ce.rq.fied copy of this Public Censure be ehtered upon the 
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judgment docket of the Superior court of Guilford County and. also upon the 

minutes of the Supr~ Court of North Carolina., 

IT IS FURI'HER ORDERED that the costs of this' discipli~ a9t1on,' 

be paid by the defendant, William Zuckerman, Attorney., 

This the ')+! d,ay of ®d:~ , 1980 • 

''fI " 


